employee coverage and, if desire, for dependent coverage. Late payment shall be cause for 
termination of coverage in accordance with the insurance plan document. 

Section 12.5. Life Insurance. Each officer covered by this Agreement shall be covered by a group 
term life insurance policy in the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) and provide that 
some or all of said $75,000 may be, at the Village's discretion, self-insured. 

Section 12.6. Death in Line of Duty. The Village of Lake Zurich agrees to pay the reasonable and 
customary funeral and burial expenses; including, cost of casket, funeral home, church, cemetery,

[...]

shall be automatically renewed from year to year thereafter unless either party shall notify the other 
in writing at least one hundred eighty (180) days prior to the anniversary date that it desires to 
modify this Agreement. In the event that such notice is given, negotiations shall begin no later than 
one hundred thirty-five (135) days prior to the anniversary date unless the parties mutually agree 
otherwise. 

Notwithstanding any provision of this Article or Agreement to the contrary, this Agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect after the expiration date and until a new agreement is reached